

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

RECLAIM IDAHO, and the COMMITTEE TO
PROTECT AND PRESERVE THE IDAHO
CONSTITUTION, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

LAWERENCE DENNEY, the Idaho Secretary of
State, and the STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondents, and

SCOTT BEDKE in his official capacity as
Speaker of the House of Representatives of the State
of Idaho; and CHUCK WINDER, in his official
capacity as President Pro Tempore of the Idaho State
Senate; SIXTY-SIXTH IDAHO LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Respondents.

Case No. 48784-2021

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
PROHIBITION AND APPLICATION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

Deborah A. Ferguson, ISB 5333
Craig H. Durham, ISB 6428
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325
Boise, ID 83702
Attorneys for Petitioners

William G. Myers III
Alison C. Hunter
Christopher C. McCurdy
800 W. Main Street, Suite 1750
Boise, ID 83702-5974
Attorneys For Intervenor-Respondents

Megan A. Larrondo
Robert Berry
Cory M. Carone
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, 83720-0010
Attorneys For Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Petitioners are in the proper court and are seeking the proper remedy.....1

 1. This case presents an urgent constitutional question of statewide importance.1

 2. The district court does not offer a plain, speedy, and adequate remedy.....3

 3. This Court has reached the merits in other recent original jurisdiction cases.8

 4. Declaratory relief and a writ of prohibition are the correct remedies.....8

II. The Legislature’s non-justiciability argument seeks to curtail this Court’s power to say what the law is.....9

 1. This case does not present a non-justiciable “political question.”10

 2. Courts have had little difficulty in applying clear and workable constitutional standards in similar circumstances12

 3. This legislation has created a severe and unreasonable burden on a fundamental right and should be struck down under any level of review17

III. The requirement that initiative and referendum proponents get valid signatures from 6% of registered voters in every one of Idaho’s legislative districts makes Idaho an extreme outlier among states that have the right to initiate or repeal laws.....18

IV. Petitioners have met the standard for a facial challenge to these laws.....21

V. Petitioners are entitled to an award of attorney fees24

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Idaho Const. art. III, § 1	3, 10, 18, 21
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1 (2)	18
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1 (2.5).	18

CASES

<i>Ada County v. Red Steer Drive-Ins of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 101 Idaho 94, 100, 609 P.2d 161, 167 (1980).....	25
<i>Am. Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2 v. Idaho Dep’t of Water Res.</i> , 143 Idaho 862, 154 P.3d 433 (2007).....	21
<i>Am. Indep. Party in Idaho, Inc. v. Cenarrusa</i> , 92 Idaho 356, 442 P.2d 766 (1968).....	10, 23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	16
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14, 16
<i>Ariz. Green Party v. Reagan</i> , 838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Bedke v. Ellsworth</i> , Slip. Op. No. 48268 (Idaho Jan. 26, 2021).....	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	16
<i>Coeur D’Alene Tribe v. Denney</i> , 161 Idaho 508, 387 P.3d 761 (2015).....	8
<i>Count My Vote, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 452 P.3d 1109 (Utah 2019).....	5, 20

<i>Dredge Mining Control-Yes!, Inc. v. Cenarrusa,</i> 92 Idaho 480, 445 P.2d 665 (1968)	12
<i>Fabec v. Beck,</i> 922 P.2d 330, (Colo. 1996).....	13
<i>Hernandez v. Hernandez,</i> 151 Idaho 882, 265 P.3d 495 (2011).....	22
<i>Idaho Coalition United for Bears v. Cenarrusa,</i> 342 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Idaho State AFL-CIO v. Leroy,</i> 110 Idaho 691, 718 P.2d 1129 (1986).....	10
<i>Idaho Watersheds Project v. State Bd. of Land Commissioners,</i> 133 Idaho 55, 982 P.2d 358 (1999).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio,</i> 30 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Meyer v. Grant,</i> 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	13
<i>Miles v. Idaho Power Company,</i> 116 Idaho 635, 778 P.2d 757 (1989).....	11
<i>Regan v. Denney,</i> 165 Idaho 15, 437 P.3d 15 (2019).....	8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	11
<i>Serrano v. Priest,</i> 569 P.2d 1303, 1314 (Ca. 1977).....	25

<i>State ex rel. Stenberg v. Beermann,</i> 485 N.W.2d 151 (Neb. 1992).....	14, 15
<i>Sweeney v. Otter,</i> 119 Idaho 135, 804 P.2d 308 (1990).....	5
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	22
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits,</i> 135 Idaho 121, 15 P.3d 1129 (2000).....	9, 16
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Repub. Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442	22
<i>Wasden ex rel. v State Bd. of Land Com'rs,</i> 150 Idaho 547, 249 P.3d 346 (2010).....	4
<i>Wolverine Golf Club v. Hare,</i> 80 N.W.2d 820 (Mich. 1970)	14
<i>Ybarra v. Legislature of Idaho,</i> 166 Idaho 902, 466 P.3d 421 (2020).....	8
STATUTES	
I.C. § 34-907B.....	9
